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Agenda for a Meeting of the Development Determination Panel  

to be held on Wednesday 19 February 2020 

 
  

1.0 APOLOGIES & DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

2.0 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

2.1 Minutes of Development Determination Panel held 5 February 2020   

3.0 DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL REPORTS ......................................... 5 

3.1 Mod2019/0532 - 7 Highview Avenue, Queenscliff - Modification of 
Development Consent DA2019/0056 granted for demolition works and 
construction of a dwelling house ............................................................................... 5 

3.2 DA2019/1192 - 118 Prince Alfred Parade, Newport - Alterations and additions 
to a dwelling house ................................................................................................. 27 

3.3 DA2019/1321 - 72 Pittwater Road, Manly - Alterations and additions to a 
dwelling house ........................................................................................................ 88 

3.4 MOD2019/0488 - 39 Seabeach Avenue, Mona Vale - Modification of 
Development Consent DA582/16 granted for additions and alterations to an 
existing residential flat building ............................................................................. 127 

3.5 MOD2019/0421 - 31 Ponsonby Parade, Seaforth - Modification of 
Development Consent DA164/2017 granted for demolition and construction a 
new dwelling house .............................................................................................. 147 

3.6 DA2019/1179 - 157 Victor Road, Dee Why - Alterations and additions to a 
dwelling house ...................................................................................................... 172     
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2.0 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

2.1 MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL HELD 5 FEBRUARY 2020  

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Panel note that the Minutes of the Development Determination Panel held 5 February 
2020 were approved by all Panel Members and have been posted on Council’s website. 
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3.0 DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL REPORTS 
 

ITEM 3.1 MOD2019/0532 - 7 HIGHVIEW AVENUE, QUEENSCLIFF - 
MODIFICATION OF DEVELOPMENT CONSENT DA2019/0056 
GRANTED FOR DEMOLITION WORKS AND CONSTRUCTION 
OF A DWELLING HOUSE  

REPORTING MANAGER  RODNEY PIGGOTT 

TRIM FILE REF 2020/083413  

ATTACHMENTS 1 ⇩DDP Assessment Report 

2 ⇩Site and Elevation Plan  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination as required under adopted delegations of the 
Charter. 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER 

THAT Council as the consent authority grant Development Consent to Modification 
Application No. Mod2019/0532 for demolition works and construction of a dwelling house 
on land at Lot 11 DP 17127, 7 Highview Avenue, Queenscliff, subject to the conditions 
outlined in the Assessment Report.  
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ITEM 3.2 DA2019/1192 - 118 PRINCE ALFRED PARADE, NEWPORT - 
ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO A DWELLING HOUSE  

REPORTING MANAGER  MATTHEW EDMONDS 

TRIM FILE REF 2020/083417  

ATTACHMENTS 1 ⇩Assessment Report 

2 ⇩Site and Elevation Plans 

3 ⇩Clause 4.6 Report  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination due to directions provided by the Department of 
Planning & Environment in relation to applications with a clause 4.6 variation to the building height 
standard. 

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER 

THAT Council as the consent authority grant Development Consent to DA2019/1192 for 
Alterations and additions to a dwelling house on land at Lot 32 DP 13457, 118 Prince 
Alfred Parade, Newport, subject to the conditions outlined in the Assessment Report.  
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ITEM 3.3 DA2019/1321 - 72 PITTWATER ROAD MANLY - ALTERATIONS 
AND ADDITIONS TO A DWELLING HOUSE  

REPORTING MANAGER  MATTHEW EDMONDS 

TRIM FILE REF 2020/084876  

ATTACHMENTS 1 ⇩Assessment Report 

2 ⇩Site and Elevation Plans 

3 ⇩Clause 4.6 Report  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination due to directions provided by the Department of 
Planning & Environment in relation to applications with a clause 4.6 variation to the building height 
standard. 

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER 

THAT Council as the consent authority grant Development Consent to DA2019/1321 for - 
alterations and additions to a dwelling house on land at Lot 1 DP 745249, 72 Pittwater 
Road Manly, subject to the conditions outlined in the Assessment Report.  
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ITEM 3.4 MOD2019/0488 - 39 SEABEACH AVE MONA VALE - 
MODIFICATION OF DEVELOPMENT CONSENT DA582/16 
GRANTED FOR ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO AN 
EXISTING RESIDENTIAL FLAT BUILDING   

REPORTING MANAGER  STEVE FINDLAY 

TRIM FILE REF 2020/084894  

ATTACHMENTS 1 ⇩Assessment Report 

2 ⇩Site and Elevation Plans  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination by the discretion of the Executive Manager 
Development Assessment. 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER 

THAT Council as the consent authority grant Development Consent to MOD2019/0488 for 
Modification of Development Consent DA582/16 granted for additions and alterations to an 
existing residential flat building on land at Lot CP SP 3266, 39 Seabeach Ave Mona Vale, 
subject to the conditions outlined in the Assessment Report.  
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APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION ASSESSMENT REPORT 

 

 

Application Number: Mod2019/0488 

 

Responsible Officer Sarah McNeilly (Consultant Planner) 

Land to be developed (address) Lot CP SP 3266, 39 Seabeach Avenue MONA VALE 

NSW 2103 

Proposed Development Modification of Development Consent NO582/2016 

granted for alterations and additions to a residential 

flat building. 

 

Zoning: R3 Medium Density Residential 

Development Permissible: Yes 

Existing Use Rights: No 

Consent Authority: Northern Beaches Council 

Land and Environment Court 

Action: 

No 

Owner: Proprietors of Strata Plan 3266 

Applicant: THW Architects  

 

Application lodged: 8/10/2019 

Integrated Development: No 

Designated Development: No 

State Reporting category: Residential - Multi unit 

Notified: 26/10/2019 to 09/11/2019 

Advertised: 26/10/2019 

Submissions: 3  

Clause 4.6 Variation: Nil 

Recommendation: Approval 

Estimated Cost of Works: $0 

 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IN DETAIL  

The application is made pursuant to Section 4.55(2) and proposes to modify an existing 
consent (NO582/2016) in the following manner:  
 

 Delete the sliding adjustable louvre screens from the extended balconies, 

 Delete the proposed roof over level 3 balconies, and 

 Relocate balcony columns on ground and first floors. 
 

The louvre screens were a design option included in application NO582/2016.  
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The sliding adjustable louvres were not a requirement or condition of the of the original 
building’s approval, as a result of the balcony extensions.   
 
There is no change proposed to the approved size of the balconies. 

 
 
ASSESSMENT INTRODUCTION 
 
The application has been assessed in accordance with the requirements of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the associated Regulations. In this 
regard: 

 An assessment report and recommendation has been prepared (the subject of this 
report) taking into account all relevant provisions of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, and the associated regulations; 

 A site inspection was conducted and consideration has been given to the impacts of 
the development upon the subject site and adjoining, surrounding and nearby 
properties; 

 Notification to adjoining and surrounding properties, advertisement (where required) 
and referral to relevant internal and external bodies in accordance with the Act, 
Regulations and relevant Development Control Plan; 

 A review and consideration of all submissions made by the public and community 
interest groups in relation to the application; 

 A review and consideration of all documentation provided with the application (up to 
the time of determination); 

 A review and consideration of all referral comments provided by the relevant Council 
Officers, State Government Authorities/Agencies and Federal Government 
Authorities/Agencies on the proposal. 
 

  

SUMMARY OF ASSESSMENT ISSUES 
 
Pittwater Development Control Plan C1.3 – View Sharing 
Pittwater Development Control Plan C1.5 – Visual Privacy 

 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

Property Description: 
 

Lot CP SP 3266 , 39 Seabeach Avenue MONA VALE 
NSW 2103 

Detailed Site Description: 
 

The subject site is located on the southern side of 

Seabeach Avenue in Mona Vale with its eastern 

boundary abutting Apex Park.  

 

The lot is irregular in shape with a front (northern) 

boundary of 15.24 metres, and angled eastern 

boundary (Apex Park) of 49.875 metres and 12.776 

metres, a rear (southern) boundary of 8.696 metres 

and a side (western) boundary of 60.847 metres.   

 

The site in its entirety has a total area of 891.4 m2 and 

is fairly level. 
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The site is zoned R3 Medium Density Residential and 

is currently developed with a four-storey rendered brick 

residential flat building including ground floor parking 

containing 12 units.  

 

Adjoining and surrounding development is 

characterised by a mix of residential flat buildings, 

dwelling houses and open space. Mona Vale Beach is 

located to the east of the site across Apex Park and 

Surfview Road.  
 

 
 

 
 
SITE HISTORY 
 
The land has been uses for residential purposes for an extended period of time. A search of 

Council’s records has revealed the following relevant history: 

Development Application N0582/16 

Development application for Alterations and additions to residential flat building was granted 

consent on 12 April 2017.  

 

The works included: 

 Replacement of the balconies on all three (3) levels of the residential flat building.  

 New balconies to be increased in size with the incorporation of louvres and 
colourbond roofing. 

https://eservices.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/ePlanning/live/Public/XC.Track/SearchApplication.aspx?id=1020478
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Development Application N0913/00 

Development Application for landscaping works was granted consent on 8 June 2001. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT 1979 (EPAA) 
 
The application has been assessed in accordance with the requirements of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the associated Regulations.  
 
In this regard:  

 An assessment report and recommendation has been prepared and is attached 
taking into all relevant provisions of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979 and associated regulations;  

 A site inspection was conducted and consideration has been given to the impacts of 
the development upon all lands whether nearby, adjoining or at a distance;  

 Consideration was given to all documentation provided (up to the time of 
determination) by the applicant, persons who have made submissions regarding the 
application and any advice given by relevant Council / Government / Authority 
Officers on the proposal;  

 
In this regard, the consideration of the application adopts the previous assessment detailed 
in the Assessment Report for NO582/2016, in full, with amendments detailed and assessed 
as follows:  
 
The relevant matters for consideration under Section 4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act, 1979, are: 

 
Section 4.55(2) – Other Modifications 

 
Comments 

A consent authority may, on the application being made by the applicant or any other 
person entitled to act on a consent granted by the consent authority and subject to and in 
accordance with the regulations, modify the consent if: 
 

(a) it is satisfied that the development to 
which the consent as modified relates is 
substantially the same development as the 
development for which consent was 
originally granted and before that consent 
as originally granted was modified (if at 
all), and 

The development as proposed to be 
modified would still be substantially the same 
development as the development for which 
consent was originally granted under 
NO582/16. 

(b) it has consulted with the relevant 
minister, public authority or approval body 
(within the meaning of Divsision5) in 
respect of a condition of consent imposed 
as a requirement of concurrence to the 
consent or in accordance with the general 
terms of an approval proposed to be 
granted by the approval body and that the 
Minister, authority or body has not, within 
21 days after being consulted, objected to 
the modification of that consent, and 

Development Consent NO582/2016 did not 
require concurrence form the Minister, public 
authority or approval body. 

https://eservices.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/ePlanning/live/Public/XC.Track/SearchApplication.aspx?id=905941
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(c) it has notified the application in 
accordance with: 
the regulations, if the regulations so 
require, or 
a development control plan, if the consent 
authority is a council that has made a 
development control plan under section 72 
that requires the notification or advertising 
of 
applications for modification of a 
development 
consent, and 

The application has been publicly exhibited 
in accordance with Pittwater 21 Development 
Control Plan. 

(d) it has considered any submissions 

made concerning the proposed 

modification within any period prescribed 

by the regulations or provided by the 

development control plan, as the case 

may be. 

  Three submissions were received in relation 

to this application. See “Notification and 

Submissions Received” below. 

 

Section 4.15 Assessment 
 
In accordance with Section 4.55(3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, in determining a modification application made under Section 4.55 the consent 
authority must take into consideration such of the matters referred to in section 4.15 as are 
of relevance to the development the subject of the application. 
 
The relevant matters for consideration under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act, 1979, are: 
 

Section 4.15 'Matters for 
Consideration' 

Comments 

Section 4.15C (1) (a)(i) – Provisions of 
any environmental planning instrument 

See discussion on “Environmental Planning 
Instruments” in this report. 

Section 4.15 (1) (a)(ii) – Provisions of 
any draft environmental planning 
instrument 

Not Applicable 

Section 4.15 (1) (a)(iii) – Provisions of 
any development control plan 

Pittwater 21 Development Control Plan applies 
to this proposal.  

Section 4.15 (1) (a)(iiia) – Provisions of 
any planning agreement 

None Applicable. 

Section 4.15 (1) (a)(iv) – Provisions of 
the regulations 

All relevant provisions of the EP&A Regulation 
2000 have been taken into consideration 
during the assessment of the development 
application and this modification application.   

Section 4.15 (1) (b) – the likely impacts 
of the development, including 
environmental impacts on the natural and 
built environment and social and 
economic impacts in the locality 

(i) The environmental impacts of the proposed 
development on the natural and built 
environment are addressed under the Pittwater 
Development Control Plan section in this report 
and found to be appropriate. 
 
(ii) The proposed development will not have a 
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Section 4.15 'Matters for 
Consideration' 

Comments 

detrimental social impact on the locality. 
 
(iii) The proposed development will not have a 
detrimental economic impact on the locality. 

Section 4.15 (1) (c) – the suitability of the 
site for the development 

The site is considered suitable for the 
proposed development. 

Section 4.15 (1) (d) – any submissions 
made in accordance with the EPA Act or 
EPA Regs 

See the discussion on “Notification and 
Submissions Received” in this report. 

Section 4.15 (1) (e) – the public interest No matters have arisen in this assessment that 
would justify the refusal of the application in 
the public interest. 

 

EXISTING USE RIGHTS 
 
Existing Use Rights are not applicable to this application. 

 
NOTIFICATION & SUBMISSIONS RECEIVED 
 
The subject application has been publicly exhibited in accordance with the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 
2000 and Manly Development Control Plan. 
 
As a result of the public exhibition of the application, Council has received four (4) 
submissions, from two (2) properties.  
 

Name: Address: 

Mr Ronald Heald  12/39 Seabeach Avenue, Mona Vale 

Turnbull Planning International  

On behalf of Mr Mark Hanley 

6/39 Seabeach Road, Mona Vale  

Mr Marc Hanley 6/39 Seabeach Road, Mona Vale 

 

The relevant matters raised within the submissions have been considered and addressed 

as follows: 

1. Roof needed for sun/rain protection on upper levels 
Unit owners on the top floor apartment would like level 3 roofing to be retained to 

ensure protection of their units from weather. 

Comment: 

The roofing was not a part of the original residential flat building approval. The roofing 

element was approved as part of application N0582/16 in April 2017. While it may 

enhance amenity for upper level units, it is not unreasonable to remove this 

component of the previous Development Application.   

2. Investors  
Many property owners are investors and are not interested in the works which will not 

benefit their units directly. 
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Comment: 

This is not a relevant consideration to the assessment of the Development Application. 

3. Privacy  
The louvres and roof are needed to enhance privacy, and this was detailed in the 

original assessment report. The original SEE argued that these were needed for both 

privacy and aesthetic reasons. 

Comment: 

The deletion of the roof and privacy screens results in the building retaining the privacy 

and aesthetic character approved when the original building was developed. The minor 

changes to the scale of the balconies, which were approved in Development Consent 

N0582/16, and are not considered extensive enough to warrant the need for additional 

privacy screens and roofing. 

4. Desired Character of Mona Vale 
The approved development will enable the building to appear more contemporary and 

allow for modulation and shade structures. Removal of these features will be to the 

detriment of this objective. The revisions are to the detriment of arguments made by 

the consultant planner in the original DA. 

Comment: 

The revised proposal and aesthetic appearance is supported by Council’s Urban 

Designer, as preferable to the approved plan. This is concurred with, with the design 

considered of lesser bulk and scale and appropriate when viewed from all aspects 

including Apex Park and Mona Vale Beach 

5. Inaccuracies on plans and statement 
Original plans include non-sliding louvres, which are now shown as sliding adjustable 

louvres and glazed balustrades. 

Comment: 

This application includes the deletion of all louvres and accordingly this is the only 

matter the subject of this assessment. 

6. SEPP 65 
A statement by a qualified designer under the provisions of SEPP 65 is required 

pursuant to Section 4.55 (2). 

Comment: 

The assessment of the original development application determined that the 

application did not require consideration under the provisions of SEPP65. Accordingly, 

the requirement for such statement is not required in this instance. 

7. Retro-fitting fixed privacy screens to glazed panels  
Discussions with the architect have included varying options and possible options for 

privacy panels including options which did not gain consent.   

Comment: 

This is not the subject of this application and accordingly not relevant to the 

assessment for this development application. 

8. New DA required 
The development is not substantially the same development and cannot be considered 

under the provisions of Section 4.55 of the Act. 
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Comment: 

A thorough review of the modification has resulted in the conclusion that it is 

substantially the same development.  It is a reduction in scale and is worthy of 

consideration under this Section of the Act.  A new Development Application is not 

warranted.  

9. Planning Principles 
Privacy and overlooking are detrimentally impacted by the removal of screens. This is 
at odds with established LEC principles which demonstrate the need for privacy in 
open space areas. The magnitude of the privacy implications is too great without the 
privacy screens. 
 
Comment: 

The original residential flat building was built with balconies and no privacy screens. 

The inclusion of these was only the subject to the more recent NO582/2016.  The 

removal of these will take the building back to essentially its original status and this 

was previously deemed appropriate by Council. It is not reasonable to retrospectively 

require additional screening, even when considering the small balcony additions. 

10. Clothes drying 
Occupants are hanging clothes out on balconies which is unsightly and would be 
screened if louvres were not deleted.  This is at odds with the requirements of SEPP 
65, which calls for clothes drying to be screened form the street and public view. 
 
Comment: 

The original residential flat building was built with balconies and no privacy screens. 

With immediate access to the balconies from living areas, these spaces would always 

be used for clothes drying.  This is an historic issue pre-dating SEPP 65 and is not 

intensified or changed through the deletion of the screens. 

 
MEDIATION 
 
No requested for mediation have been made in relation to this application. 
 
REFERRALS 

 

Internal Referral Body Comments 

Landscape Officer comments  
No objections are raised to the proposed modification with 
regard to landscape issues. 
 
Recommendation  
Recommended for approval 
 

Urban Design Officer Comments 
The deletion of the louvre privacy screens on the balconies will 
make the building look less bulky, which is desirable as the 
newly extended balconies (as per application NO582/2016) are 
within the building side set-back line.  
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As such, no objection is raised to the proposed modifications 
with regards to urban design issues. 
 
Recommendation  
Recommended for approval 
 

Development 
Engineering 
 
 
 
 

There is no objection to the modified works, and there are no 
recommended changes to the conditions of consent.  
 
Recommendation  
Recommended for approval 

 
 

External Referral 
Body 

Comments 

Ausgrid The proposal was referred to Ausgrid. No response has been 
received within the 21 day statutory period and therefore, it is 
assumed that no objections are raised and no conditions are 
recommended. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING INSTRUMENTS (EPIs)* 
 
All Environmental Planning Instruments (SEPPs, REPs and LEPs), Development Controls 
Plans and Council Policies have been considered in the merit assessment of this application. 
 
In this regard, whilst all provisions of each Environmental Planning Instruments (SEPPs, 
REPs and LEPs), Development Controls Plans and Council Policies have been considered 
in the assessment, many provisions contained within the document are not relevant or are 
enacting, definitions and operational provisions which the proposal is considered to be 
acceptable against. 

 
As such, an assessment is provided against the controls relevant to the merit consideration 
of the application hereunder. 
 

State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) and State Regional 
Environmental Plans (SREPs) 
 
SEPP (Infrastructure) 2007 

Clause 45 of SEPP Infrastructure requires the Consent Authority to consider any 
development application (or an application for modification of consent) for any development 
carried out:  
 

 within or immediately adjacent to an easement for electricity purposes (whether 
or not the electricity infrastructure exists),  

 immediately adjacent to an electricity substation,  

 within 5m of an overhead power line  

 includes installation of a swimming pool any part of which is: within 30m of a 
structure supporting an overhead electricity transmission line and/or within 5m 
of an overhead electricity power line  
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Council advised Ausgrid of the proposal in a letter dated 21 October 2019.  No response 
has been received within the 21 day statutory period and therefore, it is assumed that no 
objections are raised and no conditions are recommended. 
 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land 
 
Clause 7 (1) (a) of SEPP 55 requires the Consent Authority to consider whether land is 
contaminated. Council records indicate that the subject site has been used for recreation 
and community purposes for a significant period of time with no prior land uses. In this 
regard it is considered that the site poses no risk of contamination and therefore, no further 
consideration is required under Clause 7 (1) (b) and (c) of SEPP 55 and the land is 
considered to be suitable for the residential land use. 
 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No.65 
It was determined by in the original Development Application assessment that SEPP 65 did 
not apply to the works, the subject of this application, with the following statement provided 
in the assessment: 

 
As the proposal only seeks consent for extending the balconies and associated roof of the 
residential flat building, the proposal is not considered to fall under any of the above 
categories. The proposal is not considered a substantial redevelopment as the internal 
layout, overall height and building footprint is unchanged.  
 
Accordingly, no additional information or assessment is required in this instance. 
 

 
Pittwater Local Environmental Plan 2014 

 

Is the development permissible? Yes 

After consideration of the merits of the proposal, is the development consistent with: 

aims of the LEP? Yes 

zone objectives of the LEP? Yes 

 
Aims of the PLEP2014 
The relevant aims of the Pittwater Local Environmental Plans are achieved with the 
proposed modification of the existing residential flat buidling being a positive development, 
consistent with the desired character for Pittwater.  
 
Objectives of the Zone 
The site is zoned R3 Medium Density Residential and is a permissible use in the zone. The 
objectives of the zone are achieved retaingin and exitsing a residential use in with ample 
amenity and local character. 

 

Principal Development Standards 

Standard Requirement Proposed % Variation Complies 

Height of Buildings: 8.5m Existing building 12.25m N/A N/A 

 

Compliance Assessment 
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Clause Compliance with 
Requirements 

1.9A Suspension of covenants, agreements and instruments Yes 

2.7 Demolition requires development consent Yes 

4.3 Height of buildings Yes* 

4.6 Exceptions to development standards N/A 

5.10 Heritage conservation Yes* 

7.1 Acid sulfate soils Yes 

7.2 Earthworks Yes 

7.3 Flood planning Yes 

7.6 Biodiversity protection Yes 

7.10 Essential services Yes 

 
 
Detailed Assessment  
 

 Height 
Clause 4.3 (Height of buildings) of PLEP 2014 
 
A maximum height of 8.5 metres is permissible on the site.  
 
The approved roof over the balconies was to a height of 10.65 metres. This will no 
longer be constructed, therefore removing this non-compliant element.   
 
The roof ridge of the existing residential flat building has a height of 12.25 metres.  
This unchanged by the proposed development. 

 
 
Pittwater 21 Development Control Plan 

 

Built Form Controls 

Built Form Control Requirement Proposed % Variation* Complies 

Front building line 6.5m  unchanged N/A N/A 

Rear building line 5.2m unchanged N/A N/A 

Side building line East 5.2m unchanged N/A N/A 

West 5.2m unchanged N/A N/A 

Building envelope 4.2m/45o reduced N/A No* 

Landscaped area 50% unchanged N/A N/A 

 

Compliance Assessment 

Clause Compliance 
with  

Requirements 

Consistency    
Aims/ 

Objectives 

A1.7 Considerations before consent is granted Yes Yes 

A4.9 Mona Vale Locality Yes Yes 

A5.1 Exhibition, Advertisement and Notification of Applications Yes Yes 

http://dypxcp.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/eServices/Pages/XC.Assess/Assess.aspx?id=9026&amp;hid=11597
http://dypxcp.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/eServices/Pages/XC.Assess/Assess.aspx?id=9026&amp;hid=11605
http://dypxcp.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/eServices/Pages/XC.Assess/Assess.aspx?id=9026&amp;hid=11640
http://dypxcp.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/eServices/Pages/XC.Assess/Assess.aspx?id=9026&amp;hid=11644
http://dypxcp.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/eServices/Pages/XC.Assess/Assess.aspx?id=9026&amp;hid=11657
http://dypxcp.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/eServices/Pages/XC.Assess/Assess.aspx?id=9026&amp;hid=11665
http://dypxcp.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/eServices/Pages/XC.Assess/Assess.aspx?id=9026&amp;hid=11666
http://dypxcp.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/eServices/Pages/XC.Assess/Assess.aspx?id=9026&amp;hid=11667
http://dypxcp.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/eServices/Pages/XC.Assess/Assess.aspx?id=9026&amp;hid=11670
http://dypxcp.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/eServices/Pages/XC.Assess/Assess.aspx?id=9026&amp;hid=11674
http://dypxcp.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/eServices/Pages/XC.Assess/Assess.aspx?id=9026&amp;hid=11767
http://dypxcp.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/eServices/Pages/XC.Assess/Assess.aspx?id=9026&amp;hid=11787
http://dypxcp.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/eServices/Pages/XC.Assess/Assess.aspx?id=9026&amp;hid=11797
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Clause Compliance 
with  

Requirements 

Consistency    
Aims/ 

Objectives 

B1.3 Heritage Conservation - general Yes Yes 

B2.5 Dwelling Density and subdivision – Medium Density 
Residential  

Yes Yes 

B3.6 Contaminated Land and Potentially Contaminated Land N/A N/A 

B4.5 Landscape and Flora and Fauna Enhancement Category 
3 land 

Yes Yes 

B5 Water Management Yes Yes 

B6 Access and Parking Yes Yes  

B8 Site Works Yes Yes 

C1.1 Landscaping Yes Yes 

C1.2 Safety and Security Yes Yes 

C1.3 View Sharing Yes Yes* 

C1.4 Solar Access Yes Yes 

C1.5 Visual Privacy Yes Yes* 

C1.6 Acoustic Privacy Yes Yes 

C1.7 Private Open Space Yes Yes 

C1.9 Adaptable Housing and Accessibility Yes Yes 

C1.10 Building Facades Yes Yes 

C1.12 Waste and Recycling Facilities Yes Yes 

C1.13 Pollution Control  Yes Yes 

C1.14 Separately Accessible Structures N/A N/A 

C1.15 Storage Facilities N/A N/A 

C1.18 Car/Vehicle/ Boat Wash Bays N/A N/A 

C1.19 Incline Passenger lifts and stairways N/A N/A 

C1.20 Undergrounding of Utility Services N/A N/A 

C1.23 Eaves Yes Yes 

C1.24 Public Road Reserve – Landscaping and Infrastructure N/A N/A 

C1.25 Plant, Equipment Boxes and Lift Over-run N/A N/A 

D9.1 Character as viewed from a public place Yes Yes 

D9.2 Scenic Protection – General Yes Yes 

D9.3 Building Colours and materials Yes Yes 

D9.6 Front Building line Yes Yes 

D9.7 Side and rear building line Yes Yes 

D9.9 Building envelope Yes Yes* 

D9.10 Landscaped Area – general Yes Yes 

D9.12 Fences – general N/A N/A 

D9.14 Construction, retaining walls, terracing and undercroft 
areas. 

N/A N/A 

 

Detailed Assessment 

http://dypxcp.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/eServices/Pages/XC.Assess/Assess.aspx?id=9026&amp;hid=11801
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 View Sharing 
Clause C5.4 (View sharing) of P21 DCP 
 
The applicant has provided details which demonstrate that there will be detrimental 
view loss as a result on the installation of privacy screens, which weighed up 
against the privacy gained, is not an appropriately loss. 
 
It is considered that a better balance of issues would be for the existing view to be 
preserved and the existing status quo of privacy be retained.  
 
Whilst this is to the detriment of the units on the beach side, it is to the vast benefit 
of the northern units and is not altering the decision of Council when the original 
building was constructed. 
 

 Visual Privacy 
Clause C1.5 (Visual privacy) of P21 DCP 
 
The proposal includes the deletion of the approved sliding adjustable louvres.  The 
privacy screens were not a requirement or condition of the of the original building’s 
approval, which included the balconies.  The louvre screens were a design option 
included in the more recent NO582/2016 and accordingly, their deletion will retain 
the current amenity and visual privacy for units, even though the balconies have 
been approved to increase marginally in size. 
 
It is noted that the balconies face the adjoining public reserve and not neighbouring 
private open space and the existing amenity will be retained as originally approved 
for the units. 

 

 Character as viewed from a public place 
 
Clause D9.1 (Character as viewed from a public place) of P21 DCP 
 
The modification proposed is of a positive design, consistent with the Mona Vale 
character, the coastal environment and the large open space area adjoining.  The 
view to the building from the immediate area including the street, beach and 
parkland is positive and supported.   

 

 Building Envelope 
 
Clause D9.9 (Building Envelope) of P21 DCP 
 

The existing building sits well outside the current building envelope controls as it 

built and approved under a previous regime of planning controls.  Development 

Application NO582/2016 permitted a further breach of this envelope for the roof and 

screens on the third floor.  The removal of these design elements will lessen the 

degree of variation, which is to the benefit of the overall bulk of the building and 

supported. 

 

POLICY CONTROLS 
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Northern Beaches Section 7.12 Development Contribution Plan 2019 

 

S94 Contributions are not applicable to this application. 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

The site has been inspected and the application assessed having regard to all 

documentation submitted by the applicant and the provisions of:  

 Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979; 

 Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000; 

 All relevant and draft Environmental Planning Instruments; 

 Pittwater Local Environment Plan; 

 Pittwater Development Control Plan; and  

 Codes and Policies of Council. 

This assessment has taken into consideration the submitted plans, Statement of 

Environmental Effects, all other documentation supporting the application and public 

submissions, and does not result in any unreasonable impacts on surrounding, adjoining, 

adjacent and nearby properties subject to the conditions contained within the 

recommendation. In consideration of the proposal and the merit consideration of the 

development, the proposal is considered to be: Consistent with the objectives of the DCP  

 Consistent with the zone objectives of the LEP  

 Consistent with the aims of the LEP  

 Consistent with the objectives of the DCP 

 Consistent with the objectives of the relevant EPIs  

 Consistent with the objects of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979  

It is considered that the proposed development satisfies the appropriate controls and that all 

processes and assessments have been satisfactorily addressed. 

RECOMMENDATION  

 

That Council, as the consent authority, grant approval to Modification Application 2019/0488 

for Modification of Development Consent to NO582/2016 for alterations and additions to an 

existing residential flat building at SP 3266, 39 Seabeach Road, Mona Vale, subject to the 

conditions printed below: 

A. Add Condition No.1A - Modification of Consent - Approved Plans and supporting 
Documentation to read as follows: 
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The development must be carried out in compliance (except as amended by any other 
condition of consent) with the following: 
 
The plans and documents listed in the "Notice of Determination" on 12 April 2017 in relation 
to N0582/2016, as modified by, 

 

Architectural Plans - Endorsed with Council's stamp 

Drawing No. Dated Prepared By 

A00-G Site and Roof Plan 24-09-19 THW Architects 

A01 – G Floor Plans 24-09-19 THW Architects 

A02 – G Floor Plans 24-09-19 THW Architects 

A03 – G Elevations 24-09-19 THW Architects 

A04 – G Elevations 24-09-19 THW Architects 

A05 – G Site Analysis 24-09-19 THW Architects 

A09 – G Colours 24-09-19 THW Architects 
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ITEM 3.5 MOD2019/0421 - 31 PONSONBY PARADE, SEAFORTH - 
MODIFICATION OF DEVELOPMENT CONSENT DA164/2017 
GRANTED FOR DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION A NEW 
DWELLING HOUSE  

REPORTING MANAGER  STEVE FINDLAY 

TRIM FILE REF 2020/084936  

ATTACHMENTS 1 ⇩Assessment Report 

2 ⇩Site and Elevation Plans  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination as required under adopted delegations of the 
Charter. 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER 

THAT Council as the consent authority grant Development Consent to MOD2019/0421 for 
Modification of Development Consent DA164/2017 granted for demolition and construction 
a new dwelling house on land at Lot 288 DP 4889, 31 Ponsonby Parade, Seaforth, subject 
to the conditions outlined in the Assessment Report.  
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ITEM 3.6 DA2019/1179 - 157 VICTOR ROAD, DEE WHY - ALTERATIONS 
AND ADDITIONS TO A DWELLING HOUSE  

REPORTING MANAGER  RODNEY PIGGOTT 

TRIM FILE REF 2020/085015  

ATTACHMENTS 1 ⇩Assessment Report 

2 ⇩Site and Elevation Plans 

3 ⇩Clause 4.6 Report  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination due to directions provided by the Department of 
Planning & Environment in relation to applications with a clause 4.6 variation to the building height 
standard. 

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER 

THAT Council as the consent authority grant Development Consent to DA2019/1179 for 
Alterations and additions to a dwelling house on land at Lot A DP 378435, 157 Victor 
Road, Dee Why, subject to the conditions outlined in the Assessment Report.  
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